
NOTICE TO BIDDERS 
 

REQUEST FOR BIDS (RFB) 
LACEY TRANSIT CENTER / AMTRAK DRAINAGE AND PAVEMENT REPAIRS  

PROJECT #2329 
 

Intercity Transit, the public transportation provider in Thurston County, Washington, is 
requesting bids for the Lacey Transit Center / Amtrak Drainage and Pavement Repairs 
Project #2329. This Contract provides for the improvements of drainage and pavement 
features at Lacey Transit Center and Amtrak Station. In the southeast quadrant of the Lacey 
Transit Center, replacement of trench drain system; replacement of storm sewer pipe; 
replacement of cement concrete; replacement of cement concrete sidewalk; replacement of 
cement concrete curb; topsoil stripping; and replacement of quarry spall lined drainage 
path. In the northern parking lot of Amtrak Station, restoration of existing biofiltration swale, 
topsoil stripping; removal of four (4) trees; replacement of storm drain culverts; replacement 
of cement concrete sidewalk; and quarry spalls, and all other work, all in accordance with 
the contract plans, contract provisions, and Standard Specifications.  
 
Transit has the right to contract based on the Grand Total (Base Bid + Additive Alternate 
#1), or just the Base Bid if Additive Alternate #1 is not going to be awarded in the contract. 
 
The Base Bid includes only the work associated with the Lacey Transit Center. The 
Engineer’s Estimate is $80,475 to $120,713. This project does not have Federal funding. 
 
Additive Alternate #1 includes only the work associated with the Amtrak Station. The 
Engineer’s Estimate is $29,015 to $43,523. This project does not have Federal funding. 
 
An optional Pre-Bid meeting will be held on August 13, 2024 @ 11:00 a.m./p.m. (PST) at 
the Lacey Transit Center, located at 610 Golf Club Place, SE, Lacey, Washington.  
 
Contract documents and planholder’s list are available through Builders Exchange of 
Washington, Inc. at http://www.bxwa.com.  
 
Submittal Time/Date/Location: Sealed bids are due prior to 11:00 a.m., (PST) on August 
22, 2024. Enclose the Bid Submittal in a sealed envelope or container labeled as follows:   

 Mail in and received prior to 11:00 a.m., on August 22, 2024:  
 

Intercity Transit  
Attn:  Tammy Ferris    
526 Pattison Street, SE     
Olympia, WA  98501 
 
BID – DO NOT OPEN 
Lacey Transit Center / Amtrak Drainage and Pavement Repairs – Project 
#2329 

 



 Hand-deliver only between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and prior to 11:00 a.m., on 
August 22, 2024:  
 

Intercity Transit  
Attn:  Tammy Ferris    
510 Pattison Street, SE     
Olympia, WA  98501 
 
BID – DO NOT OPEN 
Lacey Transit Center / Amtrak Drainage and Pavement Repairs – Project 
#2329 

 
The sealed bids will be publicly opened and read at 11:00 a.m., on August 22, 2024, at 
Intercity Transit’s Administration Building located at 510 Pattison Street, SE, Olympia, 
Washington.  
 
Please contact Corinne Loncar and Mark Steepy, by phone at (360) 292-7230 or email at 
corinne.loncar@kpff.com mark.steepy@kpff.com with any questions regarding this 
solicitation. 
 
PUBLISHED IN: The Olympian 
   Daily Journal of Commerce  
   Builder’s Exchange of Washington (BXWA) 
   Office of Minority and Women’s Enterprises 

 


